

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY CARLISLE, JR., PETITIONER
v.
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID A. O'NEIL
COUNSEL OF RECORD
CHRISTOPHER CARTER
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-8000
daoneil@debevoise.com

ROY ALYETTE DURHAM II
KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC ADVOCACY
5 Mill Creek Park, Section 100
Frankfort, KY, 40601
(502) 564-8006

MATTHEW SPECHT
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Question Presented | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | vi |
| Opinions Below..... | 1 |
| Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Statutory Provisions Involved | 1 |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Statement | 4 |
| Reasons for Granting the Writ | 7 |
| A. The Question Presented Concerns an Intractable, Acknowledged Circuit Split on a Recurring Question Only This Court Can Resolve..... | 8 |
| 1. Five Courts Have Held a Police Officer Is Entitled to Conduct a Computerized Criminal History Check During Every Traffic Stop..... | 8 |
| 2. Two Courts Have Held a Police Officer Is Not Entitled to Conduct a Computerized Criminal History Check During a Traffic Stop Unless There Is Evidence the Check Advances Officer Safety..... | 10 |
| 3. The Conflict Will Not Resolve without a Decision from This Court..... | 12 |
| B. The Decision below Is Wrong..... | 13 |

| | | |
|----|--|-----|
| C. | The Decision below Concerns an Important and Recurring Question. | 17 |
| D. | This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle. | 18 |
| | Conclusion | 20 |
| | Appendix A: Kentucky Supreme Court Decision..... | 1a |
| | Appendix B: Circuit Court Order on Motion to Reconsider | 28a |
| | Appendix C: Circuit Court Order on Motion to Suppress | 29a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) | 15 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Allen</i> 779 S.E.2d 248 (Ga. 2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Salcedo</i> , 935 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2019)..... | 16 |
| <i>Swanigan v. City of Chicago</i> , 881 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2018) | 9, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Clark</i> 902 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2018) | 12, 13, 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Dion</i> , 859 F.3d 114 (1st Cir. 2017) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Evans</i> , 786 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2015) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Hill</i> 852 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2017)..... | 13, 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Mayville</i> , 955 F.3d 825 (10th Cir. 2020)..... | 8, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 820 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2016) | <i>passim</i> |

United States v. Purcell, 236 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 11

United States v. Simon, 937 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2019) 9

Virginia v. Moore, 553 U.S. 164 (2008) 17

STATUTES

KRS § 189.050 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wayne R. LaFave, *Search & Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment* (6th ed. 2020) 16

Dep't of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Special Report: Contacts Between Police and the Public* (2015), available at <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cpp15.pdf>..... 17

Dep't of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Traffic Stops*, available at <https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?tid=702&ty=tp#:~:text=The%20most%20common%20reason%20for,during%20the%20previous%2012%20months>..... 17
